

WEEKLY CAREER BULLETIN

(Information related to Employment & Career)

Published by the Model Career Centre, Agartala,
Directorate of Employment Services & Manpower Planning, Govt. of Tripura

VOL: IV NO: 24 Agartala: 17th December-23rd December 2023 Date of Publication: 27.12.2023

ALL INDIA EMPLOYMENT/RECRUITMENT NOTIFICATION

- ❖ **United India Insurance Company Limited (UIIC)** has given a Notification for the recruitment of Assistant Post (Total Vacancy=300). The last date for online submission of application is **06-01-2024**.

For details please visit

<https://uiic.co.in/recruitment/details/15257>

- ❖ **General Insurance Corporation of India (GIC of India)** has given a notification for the recruitment of Officer in the cadre of Assistant Manager (Scale I) Vacancy (Total Vacancy=85). The last date for online submission of application is **12-01-2024**.

For details please visit

<https://www.gicre.in/en/>

or

<https://ibpsonline.ibps.in/giciojun23/>

- ❖ **Union Public Service Commission (UPSC)** has given a notification for Conducting of **Combined Defence Services (CDS) Exam I 2024** (Total Vacancy=457). The last date for online submission of application is **09-01-2024 till 06:00 PM**.

For details please visit

<https://upsc.gov.in/examinations/Combined%20Defence%20Services%20Examination%20%28I%29%2C%202024>

- ❖ **Union Public Service Commission (UPSC)** has Announced notification of **National Defence Academy and Naval Academy Examination I 2024** (Total Vacancy=400). The last date for online submission of application is **09-01-2024**.

For details please visit

<https://upsc.gov.in/examinations/National%20Defence%20Academy%20and%20Naval%20Academy%20Examination%20%28I%29%2C%202024>

- ❖ **National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC)**, a Statutory Corporation of Govt. of India under the Ministry of Cooperation has published a notification for the recruitment of **Young Professional-I (Marketing) on contract basis** (Total Vacancy=41). The last date for submission of application is **02-01-2024**.

For details please visit

<https://www.ncdc.in/index.jsp?page=career=en>

❖ **Indian Oil Corporation Limited (IOCL), Refineries Division** has announced notification for the recruitment of Technician, Trade & Graduate Apprentice Vacancy (**Total vacancy=1603**). The last date for submission of online application is **05-01-2024**.

For details please visit

<https://www.iocl.com/apprenticeships>

❖ **Council of Scientific & Industrial Research (CSIR) – Combined Administrative Services Examination (CASE)** has announced notification for the recruitment of Section Officer & Assistant Section Officer Vacancy (**Total posts=444**). The last date for online submission of application is **12-01-2024**.

For details please visit

<https://www.csir.res.in/sites/default/files/2023-12/Detail%20%20Advt.%20-%2008.12.2023.pdf>

❖ **Airports Authority of India (AAI)** has given a notification for the recruitment of Jr Assistant & Sr Assistant Vacancy (**Total posts=119**). The last date for online submission of application is **26-01-2024 till 11:59 PM**.

For details please visit

<https://www.aai.aero/en/recruitment/release/396>

[317](#)

or

<https://www.aai.aero/en/careers/recruitment>

❖ **Hindustan Shipyard Ltd** has given a notification for the recruitment of Manager, Dy Manager, Dy Project Officer, Medical Officer & Other vacancy on Permanent Absorption, FTC & Part Time Basis (**Total posts=99**). The Last Date to Apply Online for Consultant Posts is **24-12-2023**, FTC posts is **05-01-2024** and for Permanent Posts is **15-01-2024 up to 17:00 hrs**.

For details please visit

https://www.hslvizag.in/content/200_1_Careers.aspx

❖ **Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilizers Limited (RCFL)** has published a notification for the recruitment of **Management Trainee (Materials & Legal) Vacancy (Total posts=25)**. The last date for submission of online registration is **16-12-2023**.

For details please visit

<https://www.rcfltd.com>

❖ **RRC, North Eastern Railway** has given a Notification for the Recruitment of Act Apprentice vacancy for the year 2023-24 under the Apprentices Act, 1961 and Apprenticeship Rules (**Total posts=1104**). The last date for submission of application is **24-12-2023 up to 17:00 hrs**.

For details please visit

https://ner.indianrailways.gov.in/view_section.jsp?lang=0&id=0,7,288,366,932

CAREER TIPS

Q1. What is the government's target for Ayushman Bharat by January 26?

- (a) Enrolling an additional 100 million beneficiaries
- (b) Covering 270 million more individuals
- (c) Reaching 500 million Ayushman cardholders
- (d) Expanding coverage to 1 billion people
- (e) Maintaining the current coverage of 280 million people

Answer: (b) Covering 270 million more individuals

Q2. Which state leads in the number of Ayushman cardholders?

- (a) Maharashtra
- (b) Gujarat
- (c) Uttar Pradesh
- (d) Madhya Pradesh
- (e) Chhattisgarh

Answer: (c) Uttar Pradesh

Q3. What is the primary objective of the "Development of Solar Parks and Ultra Mega Solar Power Projects" scheme?

- (a) To promote agricultural development
- (b) To provide land and transmission infrastructure for Renewable Energy (RE) projects
- (c) To encourage fossil fuel consumption
- (d) To support urban development projects
- (e) None of the above

Answer: (b) To provide land and transmission infrastructure for Renewable Energy (RE) projects

Q4. What financial assistance is provided under the scheme for Detailed Project Reports (DPR) preparation?

- (a) ₹10 lakh per solar park
- (b) ₹15 lakh per MW
- (c) ₹20 lakh per MW or 30% of the project cost, whichever is lower
- (d) ₹25 lakh per solar park
- (e) ₹30 lakh per MW

Answer: (d) ₹25 lakh per solar park

Q5. Who recently received approval from the RBI for reappointment as Executive Director of ICICI Bank?

- (a) Rakesh Sharma
- (b) Arundhati Bhattacharya
- (c) Deepak Parekh
- (d) Chanda Kochhar
- (e) Sandeep Batra

Answer: (e) Sandeep Batra

Q6. What is the primary reason for the RBI's decision to increase the amount in the 7-day VRR auction on Dec 22?

- (a) Surging inflation
- (b) Liquidity deficit in the banking system
- (c) Declining interest rates
- (d) Government budget surplus
- (e) Foreign exchange fluctuations

Answer: (b) Liquidity deficit in the banking system

Q7. Why did LIC's stock surge to a new 52-week high on December 22, 2023?

- (a) Positive quarterly earnings
- (b) Approval of a one-time exemption by the Ministry of Finance
- (c) Acquisition of a major competitor
- (d) Announcement of a stock buyback

(e) Change in leadership

Answer: (b) Approval of a one-time exemption by the Ministry of Finance

Q8. What is the purpose of SEBI's Minimum Public Shareholding (MPS) rule?

- (a) To regulate executive compensation
- (b) To ensure fair market competition
- (c) To prevent insider trading
- (d) To mandate public ownership in listed entities
- (e) To encourage foreign direct investment

Answer: (d) To mandate public ownership in listed entities

Q9. What is AFA validation in the context of CoFT requirements?

- (a) Advanced Financial Authorization
- (b) Additional Factor of Authentication
- (c) Automated Fraud Assessment
- (d) Account Fund Authorization
- (e) All of the Above

Answer: (b) Additional Factor of Authentication

Q10. What is the total debt of India in the September quarter?

- (a) Rs 200 trillion
- (b) Rs 205 trillion
- (c) Rs 210 trillion
- (d) USD 2.34 trillion
- (e) USD 2.47 trillion

Answer: (b) Rs 205 trillion

Q11. What is the primary objective of RBI's draft omnibus framework for SROs?

- (a) To regulate banks and NBFCs more stringently

(b) To establish a framework for self-regulatory organizations

(c) To promote profit-making companies in the financial sector

(d) To reduce the net worth requirements for applicants

(e) None of the above

Answer: (b) To establish a framework for self-regulatory organizations

Q12. What is the primary objective of the memorandum of understanding (MoU) between ArSRLM and SBI?

(a) Strengthening political ties in Arunachal Pradesh

(b) Facilitating comprehensive banking services for self-help groups (SHGs)

(c) Promoting industrial growth in the state

(d) Enhancing cultural exchange programs

(e) Establishing a new government initiative

Answer: (a) Strengthening political ties in Arunachal Pradesh

Ref: <https://www.bankersadda.com/current-affairs-questions-and-answers-23-december-2023/>

Social Media platform of MCC Agartala

✓ Follow MCC Agartala YouTube Channel at : <https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFShAKmjNNz2C4b8aw8TEcQ>

✓ Follow and subscribe our Facebook Page for updated information

<https://www.facebook.com/mccagt>

✓ Follow our Twitter handle address at

<https://twitter.com/MCCAgartala>

✓ Login to National Career Service Portal for getting <https://www.ncs.gov.in/>